iv)  The volatilities were considered appropriate for the duration of the options value and an employee exit rate prior to and post
vesting date of 0%.

21.3 Post-retirement medical obligations

The group subsidises a portion of the medical aid contributions of certain retired employees.

An actuarial valuation of the Clicks post-retirement medical aid scheme has determined that the unfunded liability in respect of
pensioner post-retirement medical benefits amounts to R34.8 million (2009: R31.2 million). Provision has been made for the full
unfunded liability.

The principal actuarial assumptions at the last valuation date (31 August 2009) are:

i)  A discount rate of 8.7% per annum

ii)  General increases to medical aid contributions of 7.2%

iii)  A retirement age of 65

iv)  Husbands are on average three years older than their spouses

v)  Mortality of pensioners determined in accordance with PA90 ultimate tables

vi)  Mortality of in-service members determined in accordance with SA 85-90 ultimate table, with females rated down three years

The post-retirement medical aid provision is sensitive to assumptions around medical aid inflation and retirement age. A change
in either of those factors would have a significant impact on the amount to be provided (expense/(credit) to profit or loss):

R’000

– Medical aid inflation increases by 1% per annum over assumptions made (5 894)

– Medical aid inflation decreases by 1% per annum over assumptions made  7 663

– Retirement age decreases by five years  13 066

Clicks Group Annual Report 2010 107

Long-term
incentive
scheme

(note 21.1)
R’000

Share
 appreciation

rights
(note 21.2)

R’000

Leave pay
accrual

(note 21.4)
R’000

Bonus
accrual

(note 21.5)
R’000

Overtime
accrual

(note 21.6)
R’000

Total
R’000

21 Employee benefits continued

Short-term employee benefits

Balance at 1 September 2008 –  1 343  41 582  58 733  2 604  104 262

Reclassification from long-term
employee benefits  91 920  33 576 – – –  125 496

Acquisition of business – –  888  1 205 –  2 093

Benefit payments (4 817) – (9 455) (74 795) (1 729) (90 796)

(Release)/charge included in profit
or loss – (1 343)  16 270  82 268  2 346  99 541

Balance at 31 August 2009  87 103  33 576  49 285  67 411  3 221  240 596

Reclassification from long-term
employee benefits  67 058  55 389 – – –  122 447

Benefit payments (89 838) (80 557) (10 024) (86 141) (2 260) (268 820)

Charge included in profit or loss – –  8 184  97 321  2 841  108 346

Balance at 31 August 2010  64 323  8 408  47 445  78 591  3 802  202 569

21.4 The leave pay accrual is based on actual leave days by employee multiplied by the employee’s current total daily cost to company.

21.5 The bonus accrual includes a guaranteed thirteenth cheque and an incentive bonus based on the group’s performance.
The bonus is provided for all employees who qualify in respect of the expected cash payment.

21.6 The overtime accrual is in respect of overtime worked in August 2010 which is paid in September 2010.

Pension and provident funds

Four funds, which are registered and governed in terms of the Pension Funds Act, 24 of 1956, are operated by the group.

[…]

Trade and other receivables  14 511

Cash and cash equivalents  3 276

Total assets  28 824

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity  4 813

Share capital  1

Distributable reserve  4 812

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  24 011

Total equity and liabilities  28 824

The group’s acquisition was not in terms of the put and call to acquire the remaining 40% of the shares in Direct Medicines
effective 30 August 2010. The amount paid was separately agreed at R3.5 million.

35 Impact of reclassification of operating expenses
The results for the year ended 31 August 2009 have been restated for the reclassification of certain expenses between occupancy costs
and other costs within the UPD business. The impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 August 2009 is a
R13.3 million decrease in occupancy costs and a corresponding increase of R13.3 million in other operating costs. There is a nil net impact
on the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position for the year ended 31 August 2009.

The impact of the reclassification is as follows:

Previously
 reported

R’000

Reclassifi-
cation
R’000

Restated
amount

R’000

Statement of comprehensive income

Gross profit  2 517 382 –  2 517 382

Other income  564 482 –  564 482

Expenses (2 372 694) – (2 372 694)

Depreciation and amortisation (113 665) (113 665)

Occupancy costs (352 055)  13 269 (338 786)

Employment costs (1 156 928) (1 156 928)

Other costs (750 046) (13 269) (763 315)

Operating profit  709 170 –  709 170

Clicks Group Annual Report 2010 123

CompAny stAtement of
CompRehensive inCome
for the year ended 31 August 2010

Notes
2010

R’000
2009

R’000

Reversal of impairment  600 –

Dividends received – subsidiary  1 327 469  354 750

Profit before taxation  1 328 069  354 750

Income tax expense 7 – (1 225)

Profit for the year  1 328 069  353 525

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of tax  – –

Total comprehensive income for the year  1 328 069  353 525

CompAny stAtement of
finAnCiAl position
at 31 August 2010

Notes
2010

R’000
2009

R’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Interest in subsidiary companies (see page 126)  876 237  243 904

Current assets  788  958

Income tax receivable –  958

Cash and cash equivalents  788 –

Total assets  877 025  244 862

Equity  875 102  244 862

Share capital 17  2 841  3 029

Share premium 17  10 662  10 748

Share option reserve 18  24 600  24 549

Distributable reserve  836 999  206 536

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  1 923 –

Total equity and liabilities  877 025  244 862

Clicks Group Annual Report 2010124

CompAny stAtement of ChAnGes in equity
for the year ended 31 August 2010

Number of
shares

’000

Share
capital

(Note 17)
R’000

Share
premium
(Note 17)

R’000

Share
option

reserve
(Note 18)

R’000

Distributable
reserve
R’000

Total
R’000

Balance at 1 September 2008  324 139  3 242  135 967  23 832  219 539  382 580

Additional shares issued  208  2  74 200 – –  74 202

Shares cancelled (21 506) (215) – – (354 535) (354 750)

Share cancellation expenses written off – – (99) – – (99)

Equity-settled capital contribution to subsidiary – – –  717 –  717

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – –  353 525  353 525

Distributions to shareholders (see note 25) – – (199 320) – (11 993) (211 313)

Balance at 31 August 2009  302 841  3 029  10 748  24 549  206 536  244 862

Additional shares issued  8 533  86  249 693 – –  249 779

Shares cancelled (27 368) (274) – – (697 606) (697 880)

Share cancellation expenses written off – – – – – –

Equity-settled capital contribution to subsidiary – – –  51 –  51

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – –  1 328 069  1 328 069

Distributions to shareholders (see note 25) – – (249 779) – – (249 779)

Balance at 31 August 2010  284 006  2 841  10 662  24 600  836 999  875 102

During the year the group cancelled 27 367 849 (2009: 21 505 674) ordinary shares of one cent each. 27 367 849 (2009: 21 500 000) were
previously held as treasury shares and nil (2009: 5 674) were purchased in the open market. Of the total cost of R697.880 million, R0.274 million
was deducted from share capital and R697.606 million from distributable reserves of the company.

See note 17 for an explanation of the difference between the share premium of the group and company.

Clicks Group Annual Report 2010 125

CompAny stAtement of CAsh flows
for the year ended 31 August 2010

2010
R’000